

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 14 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *SL*
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SAMUEL JASON DERRICK

APPELLANT

v.

Case No: 79,143

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

ALLYN GIAMBALVO
Assistant Public Defender
Criminal Court Complex
5100 144th Avenue North
Clearwater, FL 34620
(813) 464-6594

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1-3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4-12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13-15
ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RESPONDING TO THE JURY'S INQUIRY REGARDING A SIX TO SIX VOTE.....	16-18
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON BOTH AGGRAVATING FACTORS OF COMMISSION DURING THE COURSE OF A ROBBERY AND COMMISSION FOR PECUNIARY GAIN.....	9-24
<u>ISSUE III</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER ALL NON-STATUTORY MITIGATING FACTORS FOR WHICH EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED WHEN IMPOSING SENTENCE.....	25-28
<u>ISSUE IV</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE OFFENSE WAS COMMITTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING OR PREVENTING A LAWFUL ARREST WHEN THE EVIDENCE DID NOT ESTABLISH THAT FACTOR BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....	29-31
<u>ISSUE V</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE OFFENSE WAS HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL WHEN THE EVIDENCE OF THAT AGGRAVATING FACTOR WAS NOT ESTABLISHED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....	32-33

ISSUE VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONSIDERING AS AN
AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT THE MURDER WAS
COMMITTED IN PERPETRATION OF A FELONY.....34-36

ISSUE VII

BASED UPON PROPORTIONALITY, THIS COURT SHOULD
REDUCE APPELLANT'S SENTENCE TO ONE OF LIFE
IMPRISONMENT.....37-38

CONCLUSION.....39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

Arave v. Creech,
52 CrL Rep 2373 U.S. S. Ct. (March 30, 1993)
[Case No. 91-1160].....34

Banda v. State,
536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988).....37

Booker v. State,
441 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1983).....37

Brown v. Wainwright,
392 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1981).....37

Campbell v. State,
571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....13,25,27

Caruthers v. State,
465 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1985).....13,29,37

Castro v. State,
597 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1992).....13,21

Clark v. State,
443 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1983).....30

Cochran v. State,
547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989).....14,33

Cook v. State,
542 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1989).....13,14,29

Derrick v. State,
581 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1991).....1

Eddings v. Oklahoma,
455 U. S. 104, 102 S. Ct. 869,
71 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1982).....26

Espinosa v. Florida,
112 S. Ct. 2926, 120 L. Ed. 854 (1992).....23-24

Floyd v. State,
497 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1986).....13,29

Geralds v. State,
601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992).....30

<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 49 L. Ed. 2d 859 (1976).....	22
<u>Hansbrough v. State,</u> 509 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1987).....	30
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1991).....	25
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 18 Fla. L. Weekly S90 (Fla. January 29, 1993).....	24
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 532 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1988).....	13,27
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 515 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1987).....	23
<u>Niebert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990).....	13
<u>Patten v. State,</u> 467 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1985).....	13,17
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 18 Fla. L. Weekly S26 (Fla. 1992).....	23
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	34
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S. Ct. 2960, 49 L. Ed. 2d 913 (1976).....	31
<u>Provence v. State,</u> 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976).....	21
<u>Rembert v. State,</u> 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984).....	38
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 18 Fla. L. Weekly S51 (Fla. January 7, 1993).....	29
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	13,27
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 425 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1983).....	13,17
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988).....	13,14,29

<u>Skipper v. So. Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 1669, 90 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986).....	25
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 112 S. Ct. 2114, 119 L. Ed. 2d 326 (1992).....	23
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989).....	38
<u>State v. Middlebrooks,</u> 840 S. W. 2d 317 (Tenn. S. Ct. 1992).....	34
<u>Suarez v. State,</u> 481 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1985).....	23
<u>Tennessee v. Middlebrooks,</u> 840 SW 2d 317 (Tenn. S. Ct. 1992).....	14
<u>Tennessee v. Middlebrooks,</u> 53 CrL Rep 3013 (April 21, 1993)[Case No. 92-989]..	35
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991).....	37
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 502 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1987).....	25
<u>Webb v. State,</u> 519 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988).....	18
<u>White v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1981).....	21
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	34
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(1)(A)(i).....	3
Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const.....	36
Art. V, § (b) (1), Fla. Const.....	3
Amendments VIII & XIV, U.S. Const.....	24
Art. I, §§ 9, 17, Fla. Const.....	24
921.141(3), Fla. Stat.....	26
924.141(6), Fla. Stat.....	25
